
Jourml of Chromatography, 152 (1978) 523-527 < 

0 Elsevier Scientific Publishing Company, Amsterdam - Printed in The Netherlands 

CHROM. 10,788 

Note 

Separation of glycoflavones and their glycosides by high-performance liquid 
chromatography 

GERARD 3. NIEMANN and JAN VAN BREDERODE 

Botanical Laboratory and Department of PopuJation and Evolutionary Biology, Utrecht (The Nether- 
lands) 

(First received October 20th, 1977; revised manuscript received November 3Oth, 1977) 

High-performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) is considered to be one of 
the most promising methods for the analysis of flavonoid glycosideslJ. However very 
few papers dealing with separation of flavonoids by HPLC have been published_ 
Complex mixtures of flavonoid glycosides have not been well resolved3-4, but with 
different flavonoid classes3*5 or with combinations of isomeric glycosides6-’ good 
separation has been achieved. Two types of column packing, chemically bonded silica 
gel with either C8 (or C,,) or NH2, developed with methanol- (or ethanol-) water or 
acetonitrile-water mixtures, often slightly acidified, have been successfully used. In 
this paper we describe the influence of isomerization and the glycosylation pattern of 
the mono-C-glucoside of apigenin on the retention time. 

EXPERIMENTAL 

The various naturally occurring glycosides of the isomer isovitexin were avail- 
able from previous work on mutants of Silene dioica and S. alba (Melandrium dioicum 
and M. album)*, and the vitexin glycosides from previous work on Lark needlesg. Iso- 
vitexin and isovitexin 7-0-glucoside were obtained from the collection of Dr. M. 
Seikel, and vitexin was purchased from C. Roth, Karlsruhe, G.F.R. 

The chromatography was performed on a DuPont 830 chromatograph, with 
a 24 cm x 2.1 mm I.D. Zorbax-ODS column and double UV detection at 254 and 335 
or 360 nm. A concave(2) gradient of ethanol-water with 0.1 M phosphoric acid was 
employed, programmed from 20% to lOO%, at a flow-rate of 3 %/min, pressure 3000 
psi., temperature 50”. 

Vitexin was used as internal standard. Absolute retention times (tr) were 
measured and used to calculate both the ratio a = tJfr (internal standard), and the 
retention time difference (RTD) = tr--tr (internal standard). 

The RTD of 11 isovitexin and 3 vitexin derivatives are summarized in Table I. 
Apart from compounds 6 and 12, and 10 and 13, all the derivatives differ in their t, 
values. As expected from paper chromatography, the two isomers vitexin and iso- 
vitexin are well separated. A complete resolution of all 16 compounds was not achieved, 
but combinations of smaller numbers of glycosides were separated_ Fig. 1 illustrates 
such a separation for a mixture of five isovitexin glycosides. 



524 NOTES 

TABLE I % 
STRUCTURES AND RETENTION TIMES (RELATED TO VITEXIN) OF THE (6)-o”- AND 
7-0-GLYCOSIDES OF ISOVITEXIN AND VITEXIN 

No. R* R2 a RTD a* b l * 

(fnin) 

A: Isovitexin and derivatives 

: 
H H 
Arabinose H 

: 
Rhamnose 
Glucose :: 

5 H glucose 
6 Arabinose glucose 
7 Rhamnose glucose 
8 G!uccje ghtcose 
9 H xylose 

10 Arabinose xylose 
11 Rhamnose xylose 
12 Glucose xylose 

B: Vitexin and its derivatives 
13 H H 
14 xylose H 
15 Rhamnose H 
16 Xylose glucose 

I.17 I.7 
1.17 1.9 
1.18 2.1 
l.iO 1.0 
0.88 -1.2 
0.91 -0.9 
0.93 -0.7 
0.83 -1.7 
0.98 -0.2 

0:91 :-“01 
0 

-0.9 0.1 

1.0 0 
1.03 0.3 
1.04 0.4 
0.97 -0.4 

1-0.2 
+0.4 
-0.7 

-io.3 
i-O.5 
-0.5 

i-o.2 
+0.3 
-0.7 

10.3 
+0.4 
- 

-2.9 

-2.8 
-2.8 
-2.7 
-1.9 
-1.9 
-2.0 
-1.9 

-0.7 

* a gives the difference in f, between the (6)-O”- or (8)~0”-substituted compound and the nn- 
substituted derivative with the same RL substituent. 

*= b gives the difTerence in r, between the 7-0-glycoside and the corresponding aglycone with the 
same R,_ 

The shift in t, obtained on the addition of one or more sugar substituents after 
the introduction of the first C-glucosyl unit in the apigenin structure (RTD of apigenin 
itseIf = 9.3) is reIativiIy smah. However, one of the most prominent aspects of the 
influence of the introduction of glycosyl substituents is seen when differences in t, are 
compared (Table I, coIumns Q and 6). It appears that addition of a sugar at both a 
(6)-O“- or (8)-O’.‘.- and a 7-O-position brings about a change in tr that is almost in- 
dependent of the other substituents. The introduction of a (6)-0”-arabinosyl unit, for 
example, results in a small shift of about +0.2 in the tr of isovitexin, its ‘I-O-gluco- 
side and its 7-0-xyloside (compounds 2,6 and 10). Similarly for rhamnose, a slightly 
higher change of about j-O.4 (compounds 3,7,11 and 15) is found, whereas the intro- 
duction of glucose at the (6)-0”-position results in a change of -0.5 to -0.7 (com- 
pounds 4,g and 12). The same holds for substitution at the 7-O position, resulting in a 



NOTES 

. 
1 1 

0 5 10 15 20 25 
minutes 

Fig. 1. Separation of five isovitexin derivatives on Zorbax-ODS: 1 = 7-0-glucosyE(6)-O”-glucosyl- 
isovitexin (8); 2 = 7-O-glucosyl-(6)-0”-arabinosylisovitexi (6); 3 = 7-0-xylosylisovitexin (9); 4 = 
(6)~G”-glucosylisovitexin (4); 5 = (6)~0”-rhamnosylisovitexin (3); is. marks the position of the in- 
ternal standard, vitexin. 

shift of -2.7 to -2.9 for isovitexin 7-0-glucosides and of -1.9 to -2.0 for isovitexin 
7-0-xylosides (Table I, column b). 

Table II summarizes the derived RF values of the isovitexin derivatives obtained 
by subtraction of the R, value of vitexin in an average of 50-100 paper chromato- 
graphic estimations. It can be seen that: (i) the changes in RF depend more on the other 
substituent(s), and (ii) introduction of glucose at the (6)-0”-position results in a much 
smaller change in the RF value when compared with that of rhamnose and arabinose. 

The complete structure of the investigated glycosides is not known as yet, 
though work on the elucidation of the structure of the isovitexin glycosides is in prog- 
TesslO. If the common” pyranosyl ring structure for all the sugars is assumed, t, shifts 
can still be explained both from differences in the monosaccharides and from differ- 
ences in the disaccharide linkage. Only for compound 15 (S-0”-rhamnosylvitexin) 
isolated from needles of Larix gmelinii, can a probable structure (apigenin, ~-C-/?-D- 
glucopyranosyl-( 1+6)-a-L-rhamnopyranoside) be given, because the latter compound 
was isolated and completely identified from needles of the same species (Ldahurica 
Turcz. = L.gmelinii (Rupr.) KLLZ.)~~. The very close genetical relation between the 
different Silene species, from which the isovitexin derivatives were isolated, most 
probably implies a similar disaccharide linkage. It thus seems very likely that the 
systematic differences in tr found for 6-0”-glucosides, when compared with the 
corresponding arabinosides and rhamnosides, can be attributed to the extra hydroxy 
group in the molecule. The rhamnosyl methyl group shows much less influence. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

We are indebted to Ria Heinsbroek and Judith W. Koerselman-Kooy for their 
very skillful assistance. We also thank Dr. J. W. Rowe, Madison, Wisconsin, U.S.A., 
for the gift of isovitexin and isovitexin 7-0-glucoside from the Dr. M. Seikels collec- 

on. 



T
A

B
L

E
 II

 

R
p 

V
A

L
U

E
S 

(R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 T

O
 V

IT
E

X
iN

’,
 x

 1
00

) O
F 

(6
)-

O
”-

 A
N

D
 7

.0
.G

L
Y

C
O

SI
D

E
S 

O
F 

IS
O

V
IT

E
X

IN
 

Iv
 

B
A

W
 

= 
bu

ta
no

l-
ac

et
ic

 ac
id

-w
at

er
 (4

:1
:5

, u
pp

er
 p

ha
se

),
 T

B
A

 I
=

 re
rl

..b
ut

an
ol

-n
cc

tic
 ac

id
-w

at
er

 (3
:l 

:l)
, 

15
H

A
c =

 1
5%

 n
ce

tic
 ac

id
 in

 w
at

er
, F

or
 a

 a
nd

 b
 

se
e 

no
te

s 
to

 T
ab

le
 1

. 
_t

 _ 

C
om

po
un

d 

--
 

-_
 

1 
Is

ov
itc

xi
n 

2 
(6

).
0”

.A
ra

bi
no

sy
lis

ov
ite

xi
n 

3 
(6

)0
’-

R
hn

m
no

sy
lis

ov
itc

xi
n 

4 
(6

)W
~G

lu
co

sy
lis

ov
itc

xi
n 

5
 

7.
0.

G
lu

co
sy

lis
ov

itc
xi

n 
6 

7-
O

.G
lu

co
sy

l-
(6

).
O

”.
ar

ab
in

os
yl

is
ov

ik
xi

n 
7 

7-
O

.G
lu

co
sy

l-
(6

).
O

”.
rh

am
no

sy
lis

ov
ite

xi
n 

8 
7-

O
-G

lu
co

sy
l-

(6
).

O
”.

gl
uc

os
yl

is
ov

itc
xi

n 
9 

7.
O

.X
yl

os
yl

is
ov

ite
xi

n 

10
 

7-
O

.X
yl

os
yl

.(
6)

-0
”a

ra
bi

no
sy

lis
ov

itc
xi

n 
11

 
7-

O
-X

yl
os

yl
-(

6)
.O

”.
rh

am
no

sy
lis

ov
ite

xi
n 

12
 

7.
0.

X
yl

os
yl

~(
6)

~G
”~

gl
uc

os
yl

is
ov

itc
xi

n 
13

 
V

ik
xi

n 
(a

bs
, R

F)
 

’ O
bt

ai
ne

d 
fr

om
 a

bs
ol

ut
e 

R
p 

va
lu

es
 b

y 
su

bt
ra

ct
io

n 
of

 t
ha

t 
of

 v
ite

xi
n.

 

D
A

W
 

1%
 H

C
I 

T
B

A
 

15
H

A
c 

-_
__

--
--

-~
--

 
__

_~
-~

 
R

F 
a 

b 
R

F 
a 

b 
R

P
 

a 
b 

R
F 

a 
b 

-_
_-

 
-l

-i
0 

i-1
0 

d-
13

 
-t

-2
0 

l-
11

 
-9

 
-1

-4
7 

t
3
7
 

l-
18

 
-1

 
-l

-4
3 

t2
3 

+
8 

-1
2 

i-5
0 

i-4
0 

l-
18

 
-1

 
1
-
5
2
 
$
3
2
 

i-
2 

-1
8 

i
-
5
0
 
i
-
4
0
 

t
1
3
 

-6
 

d
-
5
2
 
t
3
2
 

-1
0 

-3
0 

-1
-2

4 
t1

4 
-3

 
-2

2 
1-

31
 

3-
11

 
-1

6 
-6

 
-2

7 
l-

55
 

t3
1 

1-
8 

t3
 

3-
6 

-1
5 

-
1
-
4
9
 i
-
1
8
 
t
6
 

-1
7 

-7
 

-2
5 

t
5
8
 
-
1
-
3
4
 t
8
 

-
5
 

-2
 

-2
3 

t
5
2
 

-1
-2

1 
0 

-2
2 

-1
2 

-2
4 

t5
9 

t3
5 

1-
I)

 
-6

 
-3

 
-1

9 
+

23
 

-4
 

-2
4 

i-
20

 
t1

0 
C

l 
-1

8 
g;

 
+

-; 

-1
2 

-8
 

-2
3 

-1
-5

6 
t3

6 
t9

 
t3

 
+

2 
-1

5 
i
-
5
6
 
1
-
2
5
 

t1
3 

-1
5 

-1
1 

-2
3 

i-6
0 

i-4
-J

 
3-

10
 

t2
 

t1
 

-1
6 

-1
-5

4 
-1

-2
3 

-1
-2

 
-1

9 
-1

5 
-2

1 
i-

60
 

i-
40

 
-1

-1
0 

-4
 

-5
 

-1
7 

t
5
5
 
-
1
-
2
4
 t
3
 

$
5
6
 

-
1
-
7
 

t
4
5
 

1-
18

 



NOTES 527 

REFERENCES 

1 C. F. van Sumere, in T. Swain (Editor), Recent Advances in Phyfochemistry, Vol. 12, The Bio- 
chemistry of PIont Phenolics, Academic Press, New York, London, in press. 

2 T. J. Mabry, in T. Swain (Editor), Recent Advances in Phytochemisfry, Vol. 12, The Biochemistry of 
PI&t Phenolics, Academic Press, New York, London, in press. 

3 L. W. Wulf and C. W. Nagel, J. Chromatogr., 116 (1976) 271. 
4 G. J. Niemann and J. W. Koerselman-Kooy, Plunzu Med., 31 (1977) 297. 
5 M. Wilkinson, J. G. Sweeney and G. A. Iacobucci, J. Chromatogr., 132 (1977) 349. 
6 J. F. Fisher and T. A. Wheaton, J. Agr. Food Chem., 24 (1976) 89% 
7 H. Becker. G. Wilking and K. Hostettmann, J. Chromatogr., 136 (1977) 174. 
8 J. van Brederode and G. van Nigtevecht, Holec. Gen. Genet., 118 (1972) 247; Biochem. Genet., 

11 (1974) 6.5. 
9 G. J. Niemamt and R. Bekooy, Phytochemisrry, 10 (1971) 893; and unpublished results.’ 

10 J. Chopin, in preparation. 
11 J. B. Harbome, in J. B. Harbome, T. J. Mabry and H. Mabry (Editors), The Ffavonoids, Chapman 

and Hall, London, 1975, p. 395. 
12 N. A. Tjukavkina, S. A. Medvedeva and S. V. Ivanova, Khimia drev@sni (Riga), (1975) 93. 


