CHROM. 10,788

Note

Separation of glycoflavones and their glycosides by high-performance liquid chromatography

GERARD J. NIEMANN and JAN VAN BREDERODE

Botanical Laboratory and Department of Population and Evolutionary Biology, Utrecht (The Netherlands)

(First received October 20th, 1977; revised manuscript received November 30th, 1977)

High-performance liquid chromatography (HPLC) is considered to be one of the most promising methods for the analysis of flavonoid glycosides^{1,2}. However very few papers dealing with separation of flavonoids by HPLC have been published. Complex mixtures of flavonoid glycosides have not been well resolved^{3,4}, but with different flavonoid classes^{3,5} or with combinations of isomeric glycosides^{6,7} good separation has been achieved. Two types of column packing, chemically bonded silica gel with either C₈ (or C₁₈) or NH₂, developed with methanol- (or ethanol-) water or acetonitrile-water mixtures, often slightly acidified, have been successfully used. In this paper we describe the influence of isomerization and the glycosylation pattern of the mono-C-glucoside of apigenin on the retention time.

EXPERIMENTAL

The various naturally occurring glycosides of the isomer isovitexin were available from previous work on mutants of *Silene dioica* and *S. alba* (*Melandrium dioicum* and *M. album*)⁸, and the vitexin glycosides from previous work on *Larix* needles⁹. Isovitexin and isovitexin 7-O-glucoside were obtained from the collection of Dr. M. Seikel, and vitexin was purchased from C. Roth, Karlsruhe, G.F.R.

The chromatography was performed on a Dupont 830 chromatograph, with a 24 cm \times 2.1 mm I.D. Zorbax-ODS column and double UV detection at 254 and 335 or 360 nm. A concave(2) gradient of ethanol-water with 0.1 *M* phosphoric acid was employed, programmed from 20% to 100%, at a flow-rate of 3%/min, pressure 3000 p.s.i., temperature 50°.

Vitexin was used as internal standard. Absolute retention times (t_r) were measured and used to calculate both the ratio $\alpha = t_r/t_r$ (internal standard), and the retention time difference (RTD) = $t_r - t_r$ (internal standard).

The RTD of 11 isovitexin and 3 vitexin derivatives are summarized in Table I. Apart from compounds 6 and 12, and 10 and 13, all the derivatives differ in their t_r values. As expected from paper chromatography, the two isomers vitexin and isovitexin are well separated. A complete resolution of all 16 compounds was not achieved, but combinations of smaller numbers of glycosides were separated. Fig. 1 illustrates such a separation for a mixture of five isovitexin glycosides.

ŧ

TABLE I

STRUCTURES AND RETENTION TIMES (RELATED TO VITEXIN) OF THE (6)-O"- AND 7-O-GLYCOSIDES OF ISOVITEXIN AND VITEXIN

Ð

	R ₂ -0 R ₁ -0-Gic		рн R ₂ -		J OF	ı
No.	R ₁	R ₂	α	RTD (min)	a*	b**
A: I	sovitexin and der	rivatives				
1	н	н	1.17	1.7		
2	Arabinose	н	1.17	1.9	+0.2	
3	Rhamnose	н	1.18	2.1	+0.4	
4	Glucose	Н	1.10	1.0	-0.7	
5	н	glucose	0.88	-1.2		-2.9
6	Arabinose	glucose	0.91	-0.9	+0.3	-2.8
7	Rhamnose	glucose	0.93	-0.7	+0.5	-2.8
8	Glucese	glucose	0.83	-1.7	-0.5	-2.7
9	Н	xylose	0.98	-0.2		-1.9
10	Arabinose	xylose	1.0	0	+0.2	-1.9
11	Rhamnose	xylose	1.01	0.1	+0.3	-2.0
12	Glucose	xylose	0.91	-0.9	-0.7	-1.9
B: \	/itexin and its der	ivatives				
13	н	н	1.0	0		
14	xylose	н	1.03	0.3	+0.3	
15	Rhamnose	н	1.04	0.4	+0.4	
16	Xylose	glucose	0.97	-0.4	_	-0.7

* a gives the difference in t_r between the (6)-O"- or (8)-O"-substituted compound and the unsubstituted derivative with the same R_2 substituent.

** b gives the difference in t_r between the 7-O-glycoside and the corresponding aglycone with the same R_{1} .

The shift in t_r obtained on the addition of one or more sugar substituents after the introduction of the first C-glucosyl unit in the apigenin structure (RTD of apigenin itself = 9.3) is relativily small. However, one of the most prominent aspects of the influence of the introduction of glycosyl substituents is seen when differences in t_r are compared (Table I, columns a and b). It appears that addition of a sugar at both a (6)-O''- or (8)-O''- and a 7-O-position brings about a change in t_r that is almost independent of the other substituents. The introduction of a (6)-O''-arabinosyl unit, for example, results in a small shift of about +0.2 in the t_r of isovitexin, its 7-O-glucoside and its 7-O-xyloside (compounds 2, 6 and 10). Similarly for rhamnose, a slightly higher change of about +0.4 (compounds 3, 7, 11 and 15) is found, whereas the introduction of glucose at the (6)-O''-position results in a change of -0.5 to -0.7 (compounds 4, 8 and 12). The same holds for substitution at the 7-O position, resulting in a



Fig. 1. Separation of five isovitexin derivatives on Zorbax-ODS: 1 = 7-O-glucosyl-(6)-O"-glucosylisovitexin (8); 2 = 7-O-glucosyl-(6)-O"-arabinosylisovitexin (6); 3 = 7-O-xylosylisovitexin (9); 4 =(6)-O"-glucosylisovitexin (4); 5 = (6)-O"-rhamnosylisovitexin (3); i.s. marks the position of the internal standard, vitexin.

shift of -2.7 to -2.9 for isovitexin 7-O-glucosides and of -1.9 to -2.0 for isovitexin 7-O-xylosides (Table I, column b).

Table II summarizes the derived R_F values of the isovitexin derivatives obtained by subtraction of the R_F value of vitexin in an average of 50–100 paper chromatographic estimations. It can be seen that: (i) the changes in R_F depend more on the other substituent(s), and (ii) introduction of glucose at the (6)-O''-position results in a much smaller change in the R_F value when compared with that of rhamnose and arabinose.

The complete structure of the investigated glycosides is not known as yet, though work on the elucidation of the structure of the isovitexin glycosides is in progress¹⁰. If the common¹¹ pyranosyl ring structure for all the sugars is assumed, t_r shifts can still be explained both from differences in the monosaccharides and from differences in the disaccharide linkage. Only for compound 15 (8-O"-rhamnosylvitexin) isolated from needles of *Larix gmelinii*, can a probable structure (apigenin, 8-C- β -Dglucopyranosyl-(1 \rightarrow 6)- α -L-rhamnopyranoside) be given, because the latter compound was isolated and completely identified from needles of the same species (*L.dahurica* Turcz. = *L.gmelinii* (Rupr.) Kuz.)¹². The very close genetical relation between the different Silene species, from which the isovitexin derivatives were isolated, most probably implies a similar disaccharide linkage. It thus seems very likely that the systematic differences in t_r found for 6-O"-glucosides, when compared with the corresponding arabinosides and rhamnosides, can be attributed to the extra hydroxy group in the molecule. The rhamnosyl methyl group shows much less influence.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We are indebted to Ria Heinsbroek and Judith W. Koerselman-Kooy for their very skillful assistance. We also thank Dr. J. W. Rowe, Madison, Wisconsin, U.S.A., for the gift of isovitexin and isovitexin 7-O-glucoside from the Dr. M. Seikels collecon.

	Compound	ВАW			1% HC	1		TBA			ISHAG		
		RF	a	6	R	a	<i>b</i>	R,	a	9	RF	a	<i>b</i>
-	Isovitexin	+20			9 +			+19			+20		
2	(6)-O''-Arabinosylisovitexin	+11	6-1		+47	+37		+18	ī		+43	+23	
ŝ	(6).0"-Rhamnosylisovitexin	+8	-12		+50	+40		+18	1		+52	+32	
4	(6)-O''-Glucosylisovitexin	7	-18		+50	+40		+13	91		+52	+32	
ŝ	7-0-Glucosylisovitexin	01 		- 30	+24		+14	î		-22	+31		+11
9	7-0-Glucosyl-(6)-0"-arabinosylisovitexin	- 16	91	-27	+55	+31	+8	÷	+9	-15	+49	+18	•
1	7-O-Glucosyl-(6)-O"-rhamnosylisovitexin	-11	- 1	- 25	+58	+34	+	ŝ	1	23	+52	+21	0
8	7-O-Glucosyl-(6)-O"-glucosylisovitexin	-22	-12	-24	+59	+35	6+	9 1	ĩ	-19	+54	+23	+2
9	7-O-Xylosylisovitexin	4		12	+20		+10	- +		-18	+31		+11
2	7-0-Xylosyl-(6)-O''-arabinosylisovitexin	- 12	æ I	-23	+ 56	+36	6+	+3	7 +	-15	+ 56	+25	+13
11	7-O-Xylosyl-(6)-O''-rhamnosylisovitexin	-15	=	- 23	9 9	+	+10	+2	1 +	-16	+54	+23	+2
2	7-0-Xylosyl-(6)-O"-glucosylisovitexin	-19	-15	-21	99 +	+ 6	+10	4	ŝ	-17	+55	+24	+3
13	Vitexin (abs. $R_{\rm f}$)	+56			+1			+45			+18		
	[•] Obtained from absolute R _F values by subtra	action of	that of	vitexin.									

÷ R_F VALUES (RELATED TO VITEXIN[•], ×100) OF (6)-0"- AND 7-0-GLYCOSIDES OF ISOVITEXIN BAW = butanol-acetic acid-water (4:1:5, upper phase). TBA = *tert*.-butanol-acetic acid-water (3:1:1), 15HAc

TABLE II

.

NOTES

ż

- .*

NOTES

REFERENCES

- 1 C. F. van Sumere, in T. Swain (Editor), Recent Advances in Phytochemistry, Vol. 12, The Biochemistry of Plant Phenolics, Academic Press, New York, London, in press.
- 2 T. J. Mabry, in T. Swain (Editor), Recent Advances in Phytochemistry, Vol. 12, The Biochemistry of Plant Phenolics, Academic Press, New York, London, in press.
- 3 L. W. Wulf and C. W. Nagel, J. Chromatogr., 116 (1976) 271.
- 4 G. J. Niemann and J. W. Koerselman-Kooy, Planta Med., 31 (1977) 297.
- 5 M. Wilkinson, J. G. Sweeney and G. A. Iacobucci, J. Chromatogr., 132 (1977) 349.
- 6 J. F. Fisher and T. A. Wheaton, J. Agr. Food Chem., 24 (1976) 898.
- 7 H. Becker, G. Wilking and K. Hostettmann, J. Chromatogr., 136 (1977) 174.
- 8 J. van Brederode and G. van Nigtevecht, Holec. Gen. Genet., 118 (1972) 247, Biochem. Genet., 11 (1974) 65.
- 9 G. J. Niemann and R. Bekooy, Phytochemistry, 10 (1971) 893; and unpublished results.
- 10 J. Chopin, in preparation.

.

- 11 J. B. Harborne, in J. B. Harborne, T. J. Mabry and H. Mabry (Editors), *The Flavonoids*, Chapman and Hall, London, 1975, p. 395.
- 12 N. A. Tjukavkina, S. A. Medvedeva and S. V. Ivanova, Khimia drevjesni (Riga), (1975) 93.